
Quarter
Jul-Sep 2019 Healthcare Quarterly, Jul-Sep 2019

 District group 2 hospitals
 

 Emergency department activity

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

All arrivals at ED by ambulance 12,908 12,168

Difference % change

6.1%740

8.2%6,674All ED presentations 81,03087,704

All emergency presentations 77,22183,472 8.1%6,251

9.2%

11.8%

4.2%

1.3%

21.9%

842

4,225

1,026

104

54

Emergency presentation by
triage category

T1: Resuscitation

T2: Emergency

T3: Urgent

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent 9,178

35,698

24,234

7,864

247

10,020

39,923

25,260

7,968

301

-3.8%-310Admissions to hospital from EDs 8,2037,893

 Emergency department performance

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Time to treatment
by triage category

T2: Emergency

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T3: Urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T4: Semi-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T5: Non-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

8m

25m

65.7%

8m

24m

66.2%

19m

1h 01m

72%

18m

57m

73.7%

26m

1h 45m

76.8%

24m

1h 34m

79.4%

23m

1h 50m

91.7%

21m

1h 36m

93.9%

Difference

-0.5 percentage points

1m

0m

-1.7 percentage points

4m

1m

-2.6 percentage points

11m

2m

-2.2 percentage points

14m

2m

NSW results

9m

29m

61.1%

22m

1h 23m

65.0%

29m

1h 57m

74.1%

24m

1h 53m

91.4%

Patients starting treatment on time %

Median time to leave the ED

90th percentile time to leave the ED

Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation 84.7%

5h 00m

1h 47m

77.6%

83.5%

5h 10m

1h 52m

75.9%

-1.2 percentage points

10m

5m

-1.7 percentage points

68.1%

8h 06m

3h 01m

70.2%

Transfer of care

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Percent on target 94.5%

23m

10m

94.0%

24m

10m

-0.5 percentage points

1m

0m

84.4%

40m

13m

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Jul-Sep 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes
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 District group 2 hospitals
 

 Elective surgery activity

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Elective surgery procedures performed 4,322 3,996

Difference % change

8.2%326

11.4%
7.0%
-5.2%

243
89
-25

Urgency category
Urgent

Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 2,130

1,263
483

2,373

1,352
458

Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the
end of quarter

5,0855,946 16.9%861

Urgency category
Urgent
Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 4,291

747
47

5,170
755
21

20.5%
1.1%
-55.3%

879
8
-26

2018Q4

 Elective surgery performance

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Waiting time (days)

Urgent
Median

90th percentile

Semi-urgent
Median

90th percentile

Non-urgent
Median

90th percentile

 13 days
 27 days

 12 days
 27 days

 41 days
 77 days

 37 days
 74 days

 148 days
 333 days

 145 days
 330 days

Elective surgery
procedures performed
on time

All procedures 99.6% 99.5%

      Urgent

      Semi-urgent

      Non-urgent

100%99.8%

99.5% 99.4%

99.7% 99.4%

Difference

0 days

1 days

3 days

4 days

3 days

3 days

0.1 percentage points

0.3 percentage points

0.1 percentage points

-0.2 percentage points

NSW results

26 days

11 days

84 days

45 days

359 days

241 days

96.6%

94.6%
96.8%
99.9%

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Jul-Sep 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes

 Admitted patient activity

Average length of stay
(days)

      Acute
            Acute Overnight
      Non-acute
      Mental health 17.8

12.4
4.0
2.4

16.2
12.1
4.2
2.5

Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

Episodes

All episodes

      Acute

            Acute Overnight

            Acute Same Day

      Non-acute

      Mental health

26,983 27,529

25,410 25,825

11,533 11,982

13,877 13,843

1,349 1,490

224 214

Hospital bed days

All bed days

      Acute

      Non-acute

      Mental health 3,814

18,519

61,376

83,709

3,630

16,294

62,297

82,221

Difference % change

4.7%

-9.5%

0.2%

-3.7%

-1.6%

-2.0%

10

-141

34

-449

-415

-546

-1.6
-0.3
0.2
0.1

-4.8%

-12.0%

1.5%

-1.8%

-184

-2,225

921

-1,488

Babies born in District group 2 public hospitals 828810 -2.2%-18


