Healthcare Quarterly, Jul-Sep 2019

District group 2 hospitals



Emergency department a	ectivity				
		Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	% change
All arrivals at ED by ambulance		12,908	12,168	740	6.1%
All ED presentations All emergency presentations		87,704 83,472	81,030 77,221	6,674 6,251	8.2% 8.1%
	T2: Emergency	7,968	7,864	104	1.3%
Emergency presentation by triage category	T3: Urgent	25,260	24,234	1,026	4.2%
triage category	T4: Semi-urgent	39,923	35,698	4,225	11.8%
	T5: Non-urgent	10,020	9,178	842	9.2%
Admissions to hospital from EDs		7,893	8,203	-310	-3.8%

Emergency de	oartment per	formance				
			Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	NSW results
		Median time to treatment	8m	8m	0m	9m
	T2: Emergency	90th percentile time to treatment	25m	24m	1m	29m
		% started treatment on time	65.7%	66.2%	-0.5 percentage points	61.1%
		Median time to treatment	19m	18m	1m	22m
	T3: Urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 01m	57m	4m	1h 23m
Time to treatment		% started treatment on time	72%	73.7%	-1.7 percentage points	65.0%
by triage category		Median time to treatment	26m	24m	2m	29m
	T4: Semi-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 45m	1h 34m	11m	1h 57m
		% started treatment on time	76.8%	79.4%	-2.6 percentage points	74.1%
		Median time to treatment	23m	21m	2m	24m
	T5: Non-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 50m	1h 36m	14m	1h 53m
		% started treatment on time	91.7%	93.9%	-2.2 percentage points	91.4%
Patients starting treatment on time %		75.9%	77.6%	-1.7 percentage points	70.2%	
Median time to leav	Median time to leave the ED		1h 52m	1h 47m	5m	3h 01m
90th percentile time to leave the ED		5h 10m	5h 00m	10m	8h 06m	
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation		83.5%	84.7%	-1.2 percentage points	68.1%	
	Median transfer of	f care time (minutes)	10m	10m	0m	13m
Transfer of care	90th percentile tra	nsfer of care time (minutes)	24m	23m	1m	40m
	Percent on target		94.0%	94.5%	-0.5 percentage points	84.4%

^(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy

Healthcare Quarterly, Jul-Sep 2019

District group 2 hospitals



Elective surgery activity						
		Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	% change	
Elective surgery procedures performed		4,322	3,996	326	8.2%	
	Urgent	458	483	-25	-5.2%	
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	1,352	1,263	89	7.0%	
	Non-urgent	2,373	2,130	243	11.4%	
Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter		5,946	5,085	861	16.9%	
	Urgent	21	47	-26	-55.3%	
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	755	747	8	1.1%	
	Non-urgent	5,170	4,291	879	20.5%	

Elective surgery performance							
			Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	NSW results	
Waiting time (days)	Urgent	Median	13 days	12 days	1 days	11 days	
		90th percentile	27 days	27 days	0 days	26 days	
	Semi-urgent	Median	41 days	37 days	4 days	45 days	
		90th percentile	77 days	74 days	3 days	84 days	
	Non-urgent	Median	148 days	145 days	3 days	241 days	
		90th percentile	333 days	330 days	3 days	359 days	
Elective surgery	All procedures		99.6%	99.5%	0.1 percentage points	96.6%	
procedures performed on time	Urgent		99.8%	100%	-0.2 percentage points	99.9%	
	Semi-urgent		99.5%	99.4%	0.1 percentage points	96.8%	
	Non-urgent		99.7%	99.4%	0.3 percentage points	94.6%	

		Jul-Sep 2019	Jul-Sep 2018	Difference	% change
	All episodes	26,983	27,529	-546	-2.0%
	Acute	25,410	25,825	-415	-1.6%
Fairedee	Acute Overnight	11,533	11,982	-449	-3.7%
Episodes	Acute Same Day	13,877	13,843	34	0.2%
	Non-acute	1,349	1,490	-141	-9.5%
	Mental health	224	214	10	4.7%
Average length of stay	Acute	2.5	2.4	0.1	
(days)	Acute Overnight	4.2	4.0	0.2	
	Non-acute	12.1	12.4	-0.3	
	Mental health	16.2	17.8	-1.6	
Hospital bed days	All bed days	82,221	83,709	-1,488	-1.8%
	Acute	62,297	61,376	921	1.5%
	Non-acute	16,294	18,519	-2,225	-12.0%
	Mental health	3,630	3,814	-184	-4.8%
Babies born in District group 2 public hospitals		810	828	-18	-2.2%

^(*) Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy (n/a) not applicable

Results are for Jul-Sep 2019 and provided only for comparison purposes